

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| MONROE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' |) | Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00241-WMR |
| RETIREMENT SYSTEM and |) | |
| ROOFERS LOCAL NO. 149 PENSION |) | <u>CLASS ACTION</u> |
| FUND, Individually and on Behalf of |) | |
| All Others Similarly Situated, |) | PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL |
| |) | APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION |
| Plaintiffs, |) | SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF |
| |) | PLAN OF ALLOCATION |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE SOUTHERN COMPANY, |) | |
| THOMAS A. FANNING, ART P. |) | |
| BEATTIE, EDWARD DAY, VI, G. |) | |
| EDISON HOLLAND, JR., JOHN C. |) | |
| HUGGINS and THOMAS O. |) | |
| ANDERSON, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE ACTION..... | 4 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class | 7 |
| B. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel..... | 7 |
| C. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate | 9 |
| 1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Continued Litigation | 9 |
| 2. Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Support Final Approval | 14 |
| D. All Class Members Are Treated Equitably | 16 |
| E. The Remaining Eleventh Circuit Factors Are Satisfied..... | 17 |
| 1. The Settlement Amount Is Within the Range of Reasonableness Considering the Range of Possible Recoveries | 17 |
| 2. The Favorable Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Final Approval | 19 |
| 3. The Stage of Proceedings at Which Settlement was Achieved Strongly Supports Final Approval..... | 20 |
| 4. Recommendation of Experienced Counsel and Lead Plaintiffs Favors Final Approval..... | 21 |
| IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... | 22 |
| V. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, THE PSLRA, AND DUE PROCESS | 23 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28975 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) | 5, 6, 17, 18 |
| <i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Cervantes v. Invesco Holding Co. (US), Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02551-AT, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom., Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) | 21 |
| <i>Dasher v. RBC Bank United States</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142012 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020)..... | 5, 21, 25 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 23 |
| <i>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 1999)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87506 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gumm v. Ford</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76746 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hayes v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162120 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd sub. nom, Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 8 |

Page

In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121886
 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....17

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216826
 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019)16

In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 334 F. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009)16

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
 2005 WL 1594403
 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)22

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63065
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....7, 8

In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2017 WL 4535984
 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)22

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....18, 21

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....20

Reyes v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202820
 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013)16

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Page

Schorr v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194083
 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015)5

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25458
 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....6

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)14

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-42, 23, 25
 §78u-4(a)(7)24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 2323, 25
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....23, 25
 Rule 23(e).....1, 5, 6, 18
 Rule 23(e)(1)5
 Rule 23(e)(2)5, 6
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....7
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....9, 14
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv)14
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)16
 Rule 23(e)(3)14
 Rule 23(f)*passim*

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh,
*Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2019 Full-
 Year Review* (NERA Feb. 12, 2020).....18

Page

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements, 2019 Review and Analysis
(Cornerstone Research 2020).....18
